

23-13138

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEARLESS FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC, FEARLESS FUND II, GP, LLC,
FEARLESS FUND II, LP, FEARLESS FOUNDATION, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General

ANAGHA SUNDARARAJAN
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages.)

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

Attorney for Amici States
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8073

Dated: December 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
SECTION 1981 DOES NOT REGULATE THESE CHARITABLE GRANTS.....	7
A. By Enacting § 1981, Congress Did Not Intend to Prohibit the Growing Practice of Charitable Giving Aimed at Historically Marginalized Communities.	8
1. A substantial tradition of remedial charitable giving predated the enactment of § 1981 and persisted through the nineteenth century.....	9
2. Interpreting § 1981 to prohibit this charitable tradition would undermine rather than promote the purposes of the statute.....	16
B. More Generally, Congress Did Not Intend § 1981 to Regulate Charitable Giving.....	20
C. This Court Should Not Reach the Constitutional Arguments Raised by the Parties.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	16, 18, 20-21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	21-22
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	21
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	24
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	21
* <i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	20-22
<i>Mount Sinai Hosp. v. Hyman</i> , 92 A.D. 270 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1904)	13-14
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	23
<i>Spector Motor Serv. Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	22
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	17
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022).....	10

Statutes	Page(s)
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 90, 13 Stat. 507	11, 17
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27	20
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	17
Freedmen's Bureau Bill, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173 (1866).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 501	18
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981	3
§ 2000a	18
§ 2000e et seq.....	18
§ 3601 et seq.....	18

Miscellaneous Authorities

* Benjamin Soskis, <i>A History of Associational Life and the Nonprofit Sector in the United States, in The Nonprofit Sector: A Research Handbook</i> (Walter W. Powell & Patricia Bromley eds., 3d ed., Stanford 2020).....	9-11, 13-16
Brooklyn Org, <i>About Us</i> (n.d.), https://brooklyn.org/about/	19
Chicago Community Trust, <i>Our History</i> (n.d.), https://www.cct.org/about/our-history/	19
David C. Hammack, <i>Failure and Resilience: Pushing the Limits in Depression and Wartime, in Charity, Philanthropy, and Civility in American History</i> (Lawrence J. Friedman & Mark D. McGarvie eds., 2003).....	10, 12
Elizabeth McKeown, <i>Claiming the Poor, in With Us Always: A History of Private Charity and Public Welfare</i> (Donald T. Critchlow & Charles H. Parker eds., 1998).....	13, 15

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Lynching in America: Targeting Black Veterans</i> (2017), https://eji.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/lynching-in-america-targeting-black-veterans-web.pdf	12
Fearless Fund, <i>Fearless Strivers Grant Contest</i> (n.d.), https://www.fearlessfund.foundation/strivers-grant-contest	2
Goldman Sachs, <i>Black Womenomics: Equalizing Entrepreneurship</i> (Feb. 9, 2022), https://www.goldmansachs.com/intelligence/pages/gs-research/black-womenomics-equalizing-entrepreneurship/report.pdf	2
Goldman Sachs Foundation, <i>One Million Black Women</i> (n.d.), https://www.goldmansachs.com/our-commitments/sustainability/one-million-black-women/impact-grants/index.html	19
Jeremy Beer, <i>The Philanthropic Revolution: An Alternative History of American Charity</i> (2015)	13
* Kathleen D. McCarthy, <i>Women and Political Culture, in Charity, Philanthropy, and Civility in American History</i> (Lawrence J. Friedman & Mark D. McGarvie eds., 2003).....	12-14
Mae M. Ngai, <i>Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America</i> (2014 ed. 2004)	15
Mary J. Oates, <i>Faith and Good Works: Catholic Giving and Taking, in Charity, Philanthropy, and Civility in American History</i> (Lawrence J. Friedman & Mark D. McGarvie eds., 2003).....	13, 15
Office of the Historian, U.S. State Dep’t, <i>Chinese Immigration and the Chinese Exclusion Acts, in Milestones in the History of U.S. Foreign Relations</i> (n.d.), https://history.state.gov/milestones/1866-1898/chinese-immigration	15

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Robert A. Gross, <i>Giving in America: From Charity to Philanthropy, in Charity, Philanthropy, and Civility in American History</i> (Lawrence J. Friedman & Mark D. McGarvie eds., 2003).....	9
Robin Hood, <i>What We Do</i> (n.d.), https://www.robinhood.org/what-we-do/	19
Roy E. Finkenbine, <i>Law, Reconstruction, and African American Education in the Post-Emancipation South, in Charity, Philanthropy, and Civility in American History</i> (Lawrence J. Friedman & Mark D. McGarvie eds., 2003).....	11, 17
Wendy Gamber, <i>Antebellum Reform, in Charity, Philanthropy, and Civility in American History</i> (Lawrence J. Friedman & Mark D. McGarvie eds., 2003).....	10
